

No. 10-879

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED,
AND FREIDA E. JUNG CORSON,
WIDOW IN HER OWN RIGHT,

Petitioners,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORPORATION
AND VIAD CORP.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS
Counsel of Record
PRESIDENT, DRI
55 West Monroe, Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101
cairns@gcglaw.com

DIANE B. BRATVOLD
KEVIN M. DECKER
JONATHAN P. SCHMIDT
Briggs and Morgan P.A.
80 South Eighth Street
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. The Proper Analysis Of Scope
 Of Preemption Drives The
 Resolution Of This Appeal And
 Supports Affirmance 9

 A. The Scope Of Authority
 Delegated By Congress
 Determines The Scope Of
 Field Preemption 9

 B. Field Preemption Of State
 Regulation And Common
 Law Tort Claims Should Be
 Upheld..... 20

 II. Erosion Or Abandonment Of
 Field Preemption Would Flout
 Stare Decisis And Destroy
 Settled Economic Expectations 29

 A. Stare Decisis Is
 Fundamental And Must Be
 Preserved..... 29

 B. Field Preemption Has
 Resulted In Reasonable And
 Settled Industry
 Expectations 33

 C. This Court Should Preserve
 Field Preemption 36

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	30
<i>Amalgamated Ass'n of St., Elec., Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	32
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	32
<i>Bell v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	26
<i>California v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	31
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	28
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , -- U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	32, 34
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	37

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	3, 28
<i>Darby v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 811 N.E.2d 1117 (Ohio 2004)	24, 26
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903)	16
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	9
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forrester v. Am. Dieselelectric</i> , 255 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	28
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Kilgore</i> , 853 So.2d 171 (Ala. 2002)	23-24, 26
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1	2
<i>Hilton v. S. Car. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	31-32
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820)	33

<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Ill.</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	31
<i>In re W. Va. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 592 S.E.2d 818 (W. Va. 2003)	23-24, 26
<i>In re: Amtrak “Sunset Limited” Train Crash in Bayou Canot, Alabama, on September 22, 1993</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (S.D. Ala. 1999)	26
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986)	4
<i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton. Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Kurns v. Chesterton</i> , No. 08-2216, 2009 WL 249769 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	7
<i>Law v. General Motors</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Local 20, Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Union v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964)	30
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	4, 15-17
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5, 24, 27-28

<i>Napier v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	3, 28
<i>Oglesby v. Delaware & Hudson Ry.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	29-30
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	30, 34
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	33
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. 539 (1842)	2, 33
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	5-6, 30, 34
<i>Roth v. I & M Rail Link, L.L.C.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	26
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	22, 32
<i>Scheiding v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 993 P.2d 996 (Cal. 2000)	24-26

<i>Seaman v. A.P. Green Indus., Inc.</i> , 707 N.Y.S.2d 299 (Sup. Ct. 2000)	26
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	22, 24, 27-28
<i>Southern Ry. v. Lunsford</i> , 297 U.S. 398 (1936)	20
<i>Springston v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	30
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	29
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	15-17
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	30
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
12 U.S.C. § 371(a)	15, 35
12 U.S.C. § 1464(a)(1)	35
46 U.S.C. § 391a(1)(3)	35
49 U.S.C. § 1348	36

49 U.S.C. § 20106	35
49 U.S.C. § 20701, <i>et seq.</i>	6
